STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

IN RE:

A PETITION OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 2 PETITIONNO.
D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS FOR A .

DECLARATORY RULING ON THE NEED TO

OBTAIN A SITING COUNCIL CERTIFICATE

FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A WIRELESS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 192

MAIN STREET, NORWICH, CONNECTICUT  : MARCH 21, 2019

PETITION FOR A DECLARATORY RULING:
INSTALLATION HAVING NO
SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT

I Introduction

Pursuant to Sections 16-50j-38 and 16-50j-39 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”), Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”) hereby petitions the
Connecticut Siting Council (the “Council”) for a declaratory ruling (“Petition”) that the
installation of a “small cell” telecommunications facility at 192 Main Street in Norwich,
Connecticut (the “Property”) would not have a substantial adverse environmental effect and
would not require the issuance of a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need
(“Certificate”) under Connecticut General Statutes (“C.G.S.”) Section 16-50k(a).

1I. Factual Background

The Property is a .30-acre parcel at the northeast corner of Broadway and Main Street in
Norwich, Connecticut and is owned by Wauregan Development LLC. Cellco refers to this cell
site as its “Norwich SC4 Facility”. The Property is located in the Chelsea Central (CC) zone
district and is occupied by a four-story mixed use (commercial and residential) building. The

Property is surrounded by similar commercial and residential uses. See Attachment 1 — Site
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Vicinity and Site Schematic Maps (Aerial Photograph).

I11. Proposed Norwich SC4 Facility

Cellco is licensed to provide wireless telecommunications services in the 700 MHz, 850
MHz, 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz frequency ranges in Norwich and throughout the State of
Connecticut. The proposed Norwich SC4 Facility will transmit in Cellco’s 1900 and 2100
frequency ranges. Cellco currently maintains three (3) existing wireless facilities in the area
around the Property including its Norwich 2 facility — a roof-top facility at 101 High Street in
Norwich; its Norwich West facility — an existing tower at 202 North Wawecus Hill Road in
Norwich; and its Montville 4 facility — a tower site at 57 Cook Road in Montville. Cellco has
identified a need for capacity relief for each of these existing facilities and determined that the
proposed Norwich SC4 will satisfy that need.

The proposed Norwich SC4 Facility will consist of a single canister antenna and a remote
radio head (“RRH”) attached to a ballast-mount tower on the roof of the building. The tower
mast, antenna and RRH will all be painted to match the existing HVAC equipment also located
on the roof. Power and telephone service to the Norwich SC4 Facility will extend from existing
service inside the building. The roof-top tower and canister antenna will extend to a height of
86.5 feet above ground level, ten feet above the building roof, 6.5 feet above the parapet wall and
5.5 feet lower than the height of the existing HVAC cooling unit on the roof of the building.

(See Cellco’s Project Plans included in Attachment 2). Specifications for Cellco’s antenna and
RRH are included in Attachment 3.

V. Discussion

A, The Proposed Facility Modifications Will Not Have A Substantial Adverse
Environmental Effect

The Public Utility Environmental Standards Act (the “Act”), C.G.S. § 16-50g et seq.,
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provides for the orderly and environmentally compatible development of telecommunications
towers in the state to avoid “a significant impact on the environment and ecology of the State of
Connecticut.” C.G.S. § 16-50g. To achieve these goals, the Act established the Council, and
requires a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the construction of
cellular telecommunication towers “that may, as determined by the council, have a substantial
adverse environmental effect”. C.G.S. § 16-50k(a).

1. Physical Environmental Effects

Cellco respectfully submits that the installation of a small roof-top towet, supporting a
single canister antenna and RRH, painted to match other mechanical equipment on the roof, will
not involve a significant alteration in the physical and environmental characteristics of the
Property.

2. Visual Effects

Cellco submits that the proposed Norwich SC4 Facility would not have an adverse visual
impact on existing views of the building at the Property or to the character of the surrounding
community. (See Visual Assessment & Photo-Simulations (“Visual Assessment”) included in
Attachment 4). The proposed small cell facility will appear to blend in with existing utility
infrastructure equipment on the roof of the building.

3, FCC Compliance

Radio frequency (“RF”) emissions from the proposed installation will be well below the
standards adopted by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”). Included in
Attachment 5 is a worst-case General Power Density calculation that demonstrates that Cellco’s

Norwich SC4 Facility will operate well within the FCC safety standard.



4, FAA Notification Not Required

The proposed roof-top tower (including the canister antenna) will not be the tallest
appurtenance on the roof. Notification to the FAA of Cellco’s improvements is, therefore, not
required.

B. Notice to the City. Property Owner and Abutting Landowners

On March 21, 2019, a copy of this Petition was sent to Norwich’s Mayor, Peter A.
Nystrom; Deanna Rhodes, Norwich’s City Planner; and Wauregan Development LLC, the owner
of the Property. Copies of the letters sent to the Mayor Nystrom, Ms. Rhodes and Wauregan
Development LLC are included in Attachment 6.

A copy of this Petition was also sent to the owners of land that abut the Property. A
sample abutter’s letter and the list of those abutting landowners to whom notice was sent is
included in Attachment 7.

V. Conclusion

Based on the information provided above, Cellco respectfully requests that the Council
issue a determination, in the form of a declaratory ruling, that the installation of a roof-top tower,
supporting a canister antenna and RRH and related equipment described above will not have a
substantial adverse environmental effect and does not require the issuance of a Certificate of

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need pursuant to § 16-50k of the General Statutes.



Respectfully submitted,

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON
WIRELESS

S P

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
(860) 275-8200

Its Attorneys
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verizon’

NORWICH SC4 CT
20181897066

192 MAIN STREET

NORWICH, CT 06360

INSTALLATION OF ROOF-TOP WIRELESS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

PROJECT INFORMATION

SITE NAME:
SITE ADDRESS:

COORDINATES:

GROUND ELEVATION:

NORWICH SC4 CT

192 MAIN STREET
NORWICH, CT 06360

LATITUDE: 41" 31' 29.41" N (NAD 83)
LONGITUDE: 72" 04' 32.02" W (NAD 83)

60'+ AM.S.L. (NAVD88)

APPLICANT:

verizon’

20 ALEXANDER DRIVE
WALLINGFORD, CT 06492

PREPARED BY:

M EBI Consulting

environmental | engineering | due diligence
21 B Street | Burington, MA 01803
Tel: (781) 273-2500 | Fax: (781) 273-3311
www.ebiconsulting.com
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APPLICANT: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS SITE INFO:
20 ALEXANDER DRIVE
DIRECTIONS WALLINGFORD, CT 06492

SCOPE OF WORK

ouRuNS

INSTALL (1) CANISTER ANTENNA ON PROPOSED TRIPOD MOUNT.
INSTALL (1) RRH ON PROPOSED TRIPOD MOUNT.

INSTALL (1) DIPLEXER ON PROPOSED TRIPOD MOUNT.

INSTALL (1) DISCONNECT ON PROPOSED TRIPOD MOUNT.
INSTALL (1) HOFFMAN DEMARC ON EXISTING PENTHOUSE WALL.

INSTALL (1) NON—PENETRATING TRIPOD BALLAST MOUNT ON EXISTING ROOFTOP.

DIRECTIONS:
FROM WALLINGFORD, CT

HEAD NORTH ON ALEXANDER DR TOWARD BARNES INDUSTRIAL RD S, TURN RIGHT
ONTO BARNES RD AND HEAD NORTH FOR 0.1 MILES TO CT—68 E, TURN RIGHT

AND HEAD EAST ON CT—68 FOR 1.8 MILES TO |—91, HEAD NORTH ON 1-91
FOR 17.3 MILES TO EXIT 25-26 (CT—3) TOWARDS GLASTONBURY, HEAD EAST
ON CT—3 FOR 2.4 MILES TO EXIT ONTO CT—2 TOWARDS NORWICH, HEAD
SOUTHEAST ON CT—2 FOR 20.0 MILES, THEN CONTINUE EAST ON CT-2 FOR
13.7 MILES TO CT-2/CT—32/WASHINGTON ST EXIT, TURN RIGHT AND HEAD
SOUTHEAST ON WASHINGTON ST FOR 0.5 MILES TO BROADWAY, TAKE SLIGHT

LEFT AND CONTINUE ON BROADWAY FOR 0.6 TO UNION ST, TAKE SLIGHT RIGHT

ONTO UNION AND HEAD SOUTH FOR 0.5 MILES TO MAIN ST, TURN LEFT ONTO

MAIN ST AND DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE LEFT.

PROPERTY OWNER:

ARCHITECT &

ENGINEER:

SITE ACQUISITION:

LEGAL COUNSEL:

WAUREGAN DEVELOPMENT, LLC.
95 REEF ROAD
FAIRFIELD, CT 06824

EBI CONSULTING

21 B STREET
BURLINGTON, MA 01803
(781) 273-2500

EBI CONSULTING

21 B STREET
BURLINGTON, MA 01803
(781) 273-2500

KENNETH C. BALDWIN, ESQ
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
(860) 275-8345

.
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PROPOSED EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

APPLICANT:

verizon’

DIMENSIONS: 4.6"H x 3.7"D x 8.3"W
UNIT WEIGHT: 11 LBS.

HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH | DIAMETER
DESCRIPTION (IN) (IN) (IN) (IN) WEIGHT (LBS) 0 DER DRIVE
] ANTENNA_KATHREIN 84010603 24,6 - - 16 48.0 WALLINGFORD, CT 06492
DIMENSIONS: 15.49"HX15.88'WX11.93"D N R
- WEIGHT: 40.4 LBS. (WITH FINGER GUARD) B2/B66A RRH-BRO4S 15.49: e s = £ g
fr—— FUSED DISCONNECT 175 9 5 - 17 )
f/!\‘ EEER T = CBC1923T—43 46" 8.3 37" - n aEEBI Consulting
emdronmiental | engincering | due diligence
— cﬁuPPIKPl; : 21 B Street | Burlington, MA 01803
wggu%mr\]s: ‘|Bs.0"¢x24_5"H 15.88" 1183 I Tel: (78[)1) 273-i'500|Fax: (781) 273-3311
: 48 LBS. www.ebiconsulting.com
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20-Port Omni Antenna

Frequency Range
Dual Polarization
HPBW

Fixed Electr. DT

L R1-R2 |[ Yi,Y2 |[ Y8Y4 |[P1,P2 |[ O1, 02

698-894 | [1695-2690| [1695-2690] [3400-4200] [5150-5925]

l

L x J x J[ X J[ X J[ X ]
[_360° || 360° || 360° [ 360° |[ 360° ]
Lo J[ 4 J[ 6 J[ 5 [ 0 ]

KATHREIN

20-Port 698-894/1695-2690/1695-2690/3400-4200/5150-5925

360/360/360/360/360

3.5/9.0/9.0/6.8/5

0/4/6/5/4
RSN 84010603 84010604
Radome color Brown Grey
Specifications R1, connector 1=2 | R2, connector 8-4

698—894 698—894

Frequency range MHz 698—806 824—894 698—806 824—894
Polarization +45, -45 +45, -45 +45, -45 +45, -45
Gain dBi 2x 3.5 2x 3.7 2x 3.8 2x 3.8
Horizontal Pattern:
Half-power beamwidth : 360 360

(with 10 dB nulls, typical)

(with 10 dB nulls, typical)

Vertical pattern:

Half-power beamwidth ° 68 68 60
Electrical tilt e 0, fixed 0, fixed 0, fixed 0, fixed
Impedance Q 50

VSWR <15

Isolation  Intrasystem > 23, typ. 27 > 23, typ. 27

Intersystem dB

> 28 (R1// Y1, Y2, Y3, Y4)
> 28 (R2// Y1, Y2, Y3, Y4)

> 28 (R1// Y1, Y2, Y3, Y4)
> 28 (R2 // Y1, Y2, Y3, Y4)

> 20 (R2 // R1) > 20 (R2 // R1)
Intermodulation IM3 dBc < -153 (2 x 43 dBm carrier)
Max. power per input w 125 (at 50°C ambient temperature)

Values based on NGMN-P-BASTA (version 9.6) requirements.

[ 84010603, 84010604 2018-R3.0 |

All specifications are subject to change without notice.
The latest specifications are available at www.kathreinusa.com

Kathrein USA Greenway Plaza ll, 2400 Lakeside Blvd., Suite 650, Richardson TX 75082
Phone: 214.238.8800 Fax: 214.238.8801 Email: info@kathrein.com
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KATHREIN

Specilfications Y1, connector 5=6 Y2, connesctor 7=8
1695—-2690
Frequency range MHz 1695—1850 1850—2200 - 2300—2360 2490—2690
Polarization +45, -45 +45, -45 +45, -45 +45, -45
Gain dBi 8 8 8 7.5
Horizontal Pattern:
Half-power beamwidth 2 360 360 360 360
with -9 dB null, typical with -10 dB null, typical | with -11 dB null, typical | with -14 dB null, typical

Vertical pattern:
Half-power beamwidth i 18 16 14 12
Electrical tilt ° 4 4 4 4
Impedance Ohms 50 50 50 50
VSWR <15 <15 <15 <15
Isolation  Intrasystem dB >23 >23 >23 >23

Intersystem >28 >28 > 28 >28
Intermodulation IM3 dBc < -153 (2 x 43 dBm carrier)
Max. power per input w 150 (at 50°C ambient temperature)

Values based on NGMN-P-BASTA (version 9.6) requirements.

To have better performance in 4X4 MIMO, Kathrein recommends
that one uses the Y1 & Y2 (four connectors) as one set of MIMO.

All specifications are subject to change without notice.

| 84010603, 84010604 2018-R3.0 |

The latest specifications are available at www.kathreinusa.com

Kathrein USA Greenway Plaza Il, 2400 Lakeside Blvd., Suite 650, Richardson TX 75082

Phone: 214.238.8800 Fax: 214.238.8801

Email: info@kathrein.com
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MATHREIN

Specifications Y8, connector 9=10 Y4, conmsater 11=12
1695—2690
Frequency range MHz 1695—1850 1850—2200 2300—2360 2490—2690
Polarization +45, -45 +45, -45 +45, -45 +45, -45
Gain dBi 75 8 8.5 8.7
Horizontal Pattern:
Half-power beamwidth " 360 360 360 360
with -9 dB null, typical with -10 dB null, typical | with -11 dB null, typical | with -14 dB null, typical

Vertical pattern:
Half-power beamwidth ¢ 18 16 14 12
Electrical tilt ° 6 6 6 6
Impedance Ohms 50 50 50 50
VSWR <15 <15 <15 <15
Isolation  Intrasystem dB >23 >23 >23 >23

Intersystem > 28 > 28 >28 >28
Intermodulation IM3 dBc < -153 (2 x 43 dBm carrier)
Max. power per input w 150 (at 50°C ambient temperature)

Values based on NGMN-P-BASTA (version 9.6) requirements.

To have better performance in 4X4 MIMO, Kathrein recommends
that one uses the Y3 & Y4 (four connectors) as one set of MIMO.

All specifications are subject to change without notice.

[ 84010603, 84010604 2018-R3.0 |

The latest speclficatlons are avallable at www.kathreinusa.com

Kathreln USA Greenway Plaza ll, 2400 Lakeside Blvd., Suite 650, Richardson TX 75082

Phone: 214.238.8800 Fax: 214.238.8801

Email: info@kathrein.com
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KATHREIN

Specifications

P1, connector 13-14 P2, connector 15-16

Frequency range MHz 3400—3700 3700-4200
Polarization +45, -45 +45, -45
Gain dBi 6.8 68
Horizontal Pattern:
Half-power beamwidth ° 360 360
with -15 dB null, typical with -15 dB null, typical

Vertical pattern:
Half-power beamwidth ° 28 23
Electrical tilt 2 5 5
Impedance Ohms 50 50
VSWR <15 <15
Isolation  Intrasystem dB >23 >23

Intersystem >28 > 28
Intermodulation IM3 dBc N/A N/A
Max. power per input w 100 (at 50°C ambient temperature) 100 (at 50°C ambient temperature)

Values based on NGMN-P-BASTA (version 9.6) requirements.

All specifications are subject to change without notice.
The latest specifications are available at www.kathreinusa.com

[ 84010603, 84010604 2018-R3.0

Kathrein USA Greenway Plaza Il, 2400 Lakeside Blvd., Suite 650, Richardson TX 75082
Email: info@kathrein.com

Phone: 214.238.8800 Fax: 214.238.8801

Page 4 of 6



HATHREIN

Specilfications 01, connector 17-18 02, connector 19-20
Frequency range MHz 5150—5350 5350—5470 I 5470—5725 | 5725—5850 | 5850—5925
Polarization +45, -45
Gain (typical/maximum) dBi 5.0/5.8 5.0/5.6 | 5.0/6.0 [ 5.5/6.0 [ 5.5/6.0
Horizontal Pattern:
Half-power beamwidth ‘ i 360 with -15 dB null, typical
Vertical pattern:
Half-power beamwidth . 20 20 | 19 | 16 | 16
Electrical tilt # 0
Impedance Ohms 50
VSWR <15 <15 | <15 j <15 | <15
Isolation  Intrasystem dB >25
Intersystem dB >28
Intermodulation IM3 dBc N/A
Max. power per input w 50 (at 50°C ambient temperature)
Max. input power* per radio | W 1.0 - l 1.0 I 1.0 -

Values based on NGMN-P-BASTA (version 9.6) requirements.

*To comply with EIRP restrictions for FCC Title 47 and part 15 for fixed outdoor point to multi-point applciations.

All speciflcations are subject to change without notice.

Mechanical specifications

Input 20 x 4.3-10 connector female
Connector position Bottom
Weight kg 21.8
b 48.0
Wind load N 138
{at Rated Wind Ibf 32
Speed: 150km/h)
Max. wind km/h 242
velocity mph 150
Mechanical interface Hex nut

(requires a 1-1/2" wrench)
Torque setting:
122 Nm | 90 Ibf-ft

Packing size mm 755 x 480 x 480
inches 29.7/18.9/18.9

Height / diameter| mm 626 / 407
inches 24.6/16

| 84010603, 84010604 2018-R3.0 |

The latest specificatlons are available at www.kathreinusa.com

Kathrein USA Greenway Piaza Il, 2400 Lakeslde Blvd., Suite 650, Richardson TX 75082
Phone: 214.238.8800 Fax: 214.238.8801

Email: info@kathrein.com

Page 5 of 6



Accessories MATHREIN
General Information
84010603/84010604

Antenna area: Reflector screen: Aluminum.
Radiator: Tin plated zinc.
Cylindrical fiberglass radome: The max. radome diameter is 407mm (16").
Fiberglass material guarantees optimum performance with regards to
stability, stiffness, UV resistance and painting.
Radome color 84010603: Brown.
Radome color 84010604: Grey.

Mounting: Designed to be mounted on top of a utility pole using a custom mounting
bracket supplied by the customer.

je—— 13.9" (363 mm) 4)|

1"-14 threaded rod

26.8" (682 mm)

JT 0.79" (20mm) max.

: \ Flat washer

L Split ring lock washer

e—— 246" (626 mm)
|

T 2 W W

| % =1

<= @ 16" (407 mm)

1"-14 hex nut (requires a 1-1/2" wrench)
torque setting: 90 Ibi-ft (122 Nm)

All dimensions in inches (mm)

Consult antenna patterns to determine directlon of
\ maximum signal strength per band.
Reference point “A" corresponds to 0°

\ Avoid obstructing any drain holes

[ 84010603, 84010604 2018-R3.0 |

All specifications are subject to change without notice.
The latest specifications are avallable at www.kathrelnusa.com

Kathrein USA Greenway Plaza i, 2400 Lakeside Blvd., Suite 650, Richardson TX 75082 Page 6 of 6
Phone: 214.238.8800 Fax: 214.238.8801 Emall: info@kathrein.com




SAMSUNG

Dual-Band Radio Unit

AWS/PCS (B66/B2)
RFVO01U-D1A

Samsung’s RFV01U-D1A is a compact remote Radio Unit (RU) designed for deployments
that require flexibility in installation and rapid onlining, without compromising on coverage,

capacity or operational expenses.

Features and Benefits

Dual-band support for broad frequency coverage
Minimal footprint reduces site costs

Rapid, easy installation

Flexibly deployable in any location

Remote RF monitoring capability

Convection cooled, silent operation

Built-in Broadcast Auxiliary Services (BAS) filter
ensures compliant AWS operation without impacting
footprint

The RFV01U-D1A RU targets dual-band support across Band
66 (AWS) and Band 2 (PCS), making it an ideal product for
broad coverage footprints across multiple common mid-range
frequencies.

The RU handles all Radio Frequency (RF) processing in a
single, compact unit, and is designed to interface via CPRI
with Samsung’s CDU baseband offerings, in both distributed-
and central-RAN configurations.

In addition to its minimal footprint and ease of installation,
the RU is also designed to reduce cost of ownership through
its integrated spectrum analyzer, which allows for remote RF
monitoring, greatly reducing the need for on-site maintenance
visits.

Key Technical Specifications

Duplex Type: FDD
Operating Frequencies:
B66: DL(2,110-2,180MHz)/UL(1,710-1,780MHz)
B2: DL(1,930-1,990MHz)/UL(1,850-1,910MHz)
Instantaneous Bandwidth:
70MHz(B66) + 60MHz(B2)
RF Chain: 4T4R/2T4R/2T2R
Output Power: Total 320W
DU-RU Interface: CPRI (10Gbps)
Dimensions: 380 x 380 x 255mm (36.8L)
Weight: 38.3kg
Input Power: -48V DC
Operating Temp.: -40 - 55°(w/o solar load)
Cooling: Natural convection
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VISUAL ASSESSMENT & PHOTO-SIMULATIONS

At the request of Cellco partnership LLC d/b/a Verizon Wireless, All-Points Technology Corporation, P.C. (“APT")
completed this visual assessment and prepared computer-generated photo-simulations depicting the proposed
installation of a small cell wireless telecommunications facility (“Facility”) at 129 Main Street in Norwich,
Connecticut (the “Host Property”).

Project Setting

The Host Property is located northeast of the Main Street and Broadway intersection in downtown Norwich. The
Host Property is currently developed with a large, five- and six-story, brick residential apartment building (The
Wauregan). The surrounding land use consists primarily of street-level commercial development with residential
apartments. See Figure 1 — Site Location Map.

The proposed Facility would be located in the northcentral portion of the building's rooftop and would include one
(1) dual-band quasi-omni antenna, enclosed within a radio frequency transparent canister, mounted to a non-
penetrating rooftop tripod ballast frame. The canister would be painted to match existing, adjacent HVAC
equipment. The height of the proposed Facility would extend approximately 6 feet 6 inches above the existing
building’s upper roof line. Utility connections would be routed internally down to the building’s basement. The
proposed Facility components and their locations are illustrated in Figure 2 — Proposed Equipment Location Plan
and Figure 3 — Proposed Equipment Elevation Plan.

Methodology

On January 28, 2019, APT personnel completed a field reconnaissance and photo-documented existing
conditions. At each photo location, the geographic coordinates of the camera’s position were logged using global
positioning system (“GPS") technology. Photographs were taken with a Canon EOS 6D digital camera body and
Canon EF 24 to 105 millimeter (“mm”) zoom lens using a focal length of 50 mm for consistency. The Canon EQOS
6D is a full-framed camera which includes a lens receptor of the same size as the film used in 35mm cameras. As
such, the images produced are comparable to those taken with a conventional 35 mm camera.

Three-dimensional computer models were developed for the building and proposed wireless telecommunication
components from AutoCAD information. Photographic simulations were then generated to portray scaled
renderings of the proposed installation. Using field data, site plan information and image editing software, the
proposed Facility was scaled to the correct location and height, relative to the existing structure and surrounding
area. A photolog map and copies of the existing conditions and photo-simulations are attached.
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Photograph Locations

A total of seven (7) photographs were obtained to document existing conditions and demonstrate the general
extent of visibility associated with the proposed Facility. Five (5) photo-locations were simulated and present
generally unobstructed view lines towards at least a portion of the proposed rooftop installation. The table below
summarizes characteristics of the photographs and simulations presented in the attachment to this report
including a description of each location, view orientation, and the distance from where the photo was taken
relative to the proposed Facility. The photo locations are depicted on the photo-log map provided in the
attachment to this report.

View Location Orientation Distance
to Site
1 Chestnut Street South 1370 Feet
2 Broadway Southeast +281 Feet
3 Bath Street Southwest 1257 Feet
4 Main Street Northwest $0.17 Mile
5 Viaduct Road* Northeast $0.10 Mile
6 Chelsea Harbor Drive* Northeast 1341 Feet
7 Parking Lot — 68 Church Street Southeast 1242 Feet

*Not Visible from this location

Conclusions

The visibility of the proposed Facility would be primarily limited to locations immediately surrounding the building,
where the top of the building can be seen today. The dense urban development creates corridors of visibility from
adjoining roads, as several tall, intervening buildings restrict direct lines of sight from many nearby street-level
locations. Ultility infrastructure exists on the building roof; the addition of the small cell Facility would be consistent
with existing equipment on the Host Property building as well as several surrounding structures.

The location and design of the proposed Facility would not substantially alter the general appearance of the
building as it exists today. Based on the results of this assessment, it is our opinion that the proposed installation
of the Verizon Wireless Facility will not have an adverse visual impact on existing views of this building or the
character of the community.

Limitations

The photo-simulations provide a representation of the Facility under similar settings as those encountered during
the reconnaissance. They are however static in nature and do not necessarily characterize the prevailing views
from all locations within a given area. For example, moving a few feet in either direction from a specific photo
location may significantly alter the view, including obscuring the Facility altogether. Views of the Facility can
change throughout the seasons and the time of day, and are dependent on weather and other atmospheric
conditions (e.g., haze, fog, clouds); the location, angle and intensity of the sun; and the specific viewer location.

6
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Robinson Cole CPANETH C. BALDWIN

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
Main (860) 275-8200
Fax (860) 275-8299
kbaldwin@rc.com

Direct (860) 275-8345

Also admitted in Massachusetts

March 21, 2019

Via Certificate of Mailing

Peter Albert Nystrom, Mayor
City of Norwich

100 Broadway

Norwich, CT 06360

Re:  Petition for Declaratory Ruling Filed with the Connecticut Siting Council for the
Installation of a Small Cell Wireless Telecommunications Facility at 192 North
Main Street, Norwich, Connecticut

Dear Mayor Nystrom:

This firm represents Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco™). Today,
Cellco filed a Petition for Declaratory Ruling (“Petition”) with the Connecticut Siting Council
(“Council”) seeking approval to establish a new “small cell” wireless telecommunications
facility on the roof of the building at 192 North Main Street in Norwich (the “Property™).

The facility will consist of a ballast-mount roof-top tower supporting a single canister
antenna and a remote radio head (“RRH”). The tower will be located in the northerly portion of
the roof and extend to a height of 86.5 feet above ground level; ten (10) feet above the roof; 6.5
feet above the building parapet; and 5.5 feet lower than the height of the existing HVAC cooling
unit on the roof of the building. The roof-top tower, antenna and RRH will be painted to match
the existing HVAC equipment on the roof.

A copy of the full Petition is attached for your review. Landowners whose parcels abut
the Property were also sent notice of this filing along with a copy of the Petition.

19103036-v1
Boston | Hartford | New York | Providence | Stamford | Albany | LosAngeles | Miami | New London | rc.com

Robinson & Cole LLP



Robinson  Cole

Peter Albert Nystrom, Mayor
March 21, 2019
Page 2

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,

(~y D

Kenneth C. Baldwin

Attachment



Robinson Cole B

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
Main (860) 275-8200
Fax (860) 275-8299
kbaldwin@rc.com

Direct (860) 275-8345

Also admitted in Massachusetts

March 21, 2019

Via Certificate of Mailing

Deanna Rhodes, City Planner
City of Norwich

23 Union Street

Norwich, CT 06360

Re: Petition for Declaratory Ruling Filed with the Connecticut Siting Council for the
Installation of a Small Cell Wireless Telecommunications Facility at 192 North
Main Street, Norwich, Connecticut

Dear Ms. Rhodes:

This firm represents Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”). - Today,
Cellco filed a Petition for Declaratory Ruling (“Petition”) with the Connecticut Siting Council
(“Council”) seeking approval to establish a new “small cell” wireless telecommunications
facility on the roof of the building at 192 North Main Street in Norwich (the “Property”).

The facility will consist of a ballast-mount roof-top tower supporting a single canister
antenna and a remote radio head (“RRH”). The tower will be located in the northerly portion of
the roof and extend to a height of 86.5 feet above ground level; ten (10) feet above the roof; 6.5
feet above the building parapet; and 5.5 feet lower than the height of the existing HVAC cooling
unit on the roof of the building. The roof-top tower, antenna and RRH will be painted to match
the existing HVAC equipment on the roof.

A copy of the full Petition is attached for your review. Landowners whose parcels abut
the Property were also sent notice of this filing along with a copy of the Petition.

19103106-v1
Boston | Hartford | New York | Providence | Stamford | Albany | LosAngeles | Miami | New London | rc.com

Robinson & Cole LLP



Robinson ' Cole

Deanna Rhodes, City Planner
March 21, 2019
Page 2

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,

vy

Kenneth C. Baldwin

Attachment



RO bi nson COIQ KENNETH C. BALDWIN

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
Main (860) 275-8200
Fax (860) 275-8299
kbaldwin@rc.com

Direct (860) 275-8345

Also admitted in Massachusetts

March 21, 2019

Via Certificate of Mailing

Wauregan Development LLC
95 Reef Road
Fairfield, CT 06824

Re:  Petition for Declaratory Ruling Filed with the Connecticut Siting Council for the
Installation of a Small Cell Wireless Telecommunications Facility at 192 North
Main Street, Norwich, Connecticut

Dear Sir or Madam:

This firm represents Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”). Today,
Cellco filed a Petition for Declaratory Ruling (“Petition”) with the Connecticut Siting Council
(“Council”) seeking approval to establish a new “small cell” wireless telecommunications
facility on the roof of the building at 192 North Main Street in Norwich (the “Property”).

The facility will consist of a ballast-mount roof-top tower supporting a single canister
antenna and a remote radio head (“RRH”). The tower will be located in the northerly portion of
the roof and extend to a height of 86.5 feet above ground level; ten (10) feet above the roof; 6.5
feet above the building parapet; and 5.5 feet lower than the height of the existing HVAC cooling
unit on the roof of the building. The roof-top tower, antenna and RRH will be painted to match
the existing HVAC equipment on the roof.

A copy of the full Petition is attached for your review. Landowners whose parcels abut
the Property were also sent notice of this filing along with a copy of the Petition.

19103158-v1

Boston | Hartford | New York | Providence | Stamford | Albany | LosAngeles | Miami | New London | rc.com

Robinson & Cole LLP



Robinson Cole

Wauregan Development LLC
March 21, 2019
Page 2

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,

)

Kenneth C. Baldwin

Attachment
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KENNETH C. BALDWIN

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
Main (860) 275-8200
Fax (860) 275-8299
kbaldwin@rc.com

Direct (860) 275-8345

Also admitted in Massachusetts

March 21, 2019

Via Certificate of Mailing

«Name_and_Address»

Re:  Petition for Declaratory Ruling Filed with the Connecticut Siting Council for the
Installation of a Small Cell Wireless Telecommunications Facility at 192 North
Main Street, Norwich, Connecticut

Dear «Salutationy:

This firm represents Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco™). Today, Cellco
filed a Petition for Declaratory Ruling (“Petition”) with the Connecticut Siting Council
(“Council”) seeking approval to establish a new “small cell” wireless telecommunications facility
on the roof of the building at 192 North Main Street in Norwich (the “Property”).

The facility will consist of a ballast-mount roof-top tower supporting a single canister
antenna and a remote radio head (“RRH”). The tower will be located in the northerly portion of
the roof and extend to a height of 86.5 feet above ground level; ten (10) feet above the roof; 6.5
feet above the building parapet; and 5.5 feet lower than the height of the existing HVAC cooling
unit on the roof of the building. The roof-top tower, antenna and RRH will be painted to match
the existing HVAC equipment on the roof. A copy of the full Petition is attached for your
review.

19103176-v1



March 21, 2019
Page 2

This notice is being sent to you because you are listed on the City Assessor’s records as
an owner of land that abuts the Property. If you have any questions regarding the Petition, the
Council’s process for reviewing the Petition or the details of the filing itself, please feel free to
contact me at the number listed above. You may also contact the Council directly at 860-827-
2935.

Sincerely,
/ZMM W
Kenneth C. Baldwin

Attachment



CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS
ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS

192 MAIN STREET
NORWICH, CONNECTICUT

Property Address Owner’s and Mailing Address

31-35 Broadway Dime Bank
290 Salem Turnpike
Norwich, CT 06360

13-15 Bath Street Wauregan Development LLC
95 Reef Road
Fairfield, CT 06824

16 Franklin Street _ Thayer Development Group LLC
55-59 Christie Street, Suite 503
New York, NY 10002

206-210 Main Street US AIHUA International Group
206 Main Street
Norwich, CT 06360

198-200 Main Street Wauregan Development LLC
95 Reef Road
Fairfield, CT 06824

203-215 Main Street Lord Family Nominee Trust
Jeffrey Lord and Kathryn Lord TRS
241 Main Street
Norwich, CT 06360

201 Main Street Womens Institute Realty of Connecticut
75 Charter Oak Avenue, Suite 1-200
Hartford, CT 06106

2 Courthouse Square Nassi Connecticut Realty LLC
c/o Ronald Peikes
111 Oak Street
Hartford, CT 06106

18872575-v1




Property Address

Owner’s and Mailing Address

4 Broadway

Trinicap Properties 5 LLC
P.O. Box 132
Falmouth, MA 02541

10.

14-24 Broadway

Trinicap Properties 5 LLC
P.O. Box 132
Falmouth, MA 02541

11.

26-28 Broadway

26-28 Broadway LLC
212 Betts Avenue
Bronx, MY 10473

12.

34 Broadway

Rose Town Properties LLC
45 Bank Street
New London, CT 06320

13.

36-48 Broadway

Chelsea Reliance Realty Inc.
40 Broadway
Norwich, CT 06360

14.

31-35 Broadway - Rear

City of Norwich
100 Broadway
Norwich, CT 06360




